Exposure to foreign currency risk (continued)

USD EUR GBP Total
$ $ $ $

Group

At 30 June 2023
Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents 2,658,223 224,587 – 2,882,810

Trade and other
receivables 2,528,542 11,896 – 2,540,438

Total financial assets 5,186,765 236,483 – 5,423,248

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (2,080,511) (176,119) (411,366) (2,667,996)

Loans and borrowings (190,067) – – (190,067)

Total financial liabilities (2,270,578) (176,119) (411,366) (2,858,063)

Net financial assets/
(liabilities)
at end of the year 2,916,187 60,364 (411,366) 2,565,185

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant.

29	 Financial instruments: Information on financial risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below,
against the USD, EUR and GBP at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit before tax by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

Group
Profit before tax

10%
strengthening

10%
weakening

$ $

30 June 2024
USD (288,718) 288,718

EUR (26,108) 26,108

GBP (3,630) 3,630

30 June 2023
USD (291,619) 291,619

EUR (6,036) 6,036

GBP 41,137 (41,137)

Classification of financial assets and liabilities and fair values

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial
liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy are as follows. It
does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial
liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable
approximation of fair value. Further, the fair value disclosure of lease
liabilities is also not required.

TEHO INTERNATIONAL INC LTD.  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2024114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29	 Financial instruments: Information on financial risks (continued)